

The following management's discussion and analysis ("**MD&A**") of the financial condition and results of operations of American Aires. ("**Aires**" or the "**Company**") constitutes management's review of the factors that affected the Company's financial and operating performance for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. This MD&A has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019 as well as the unaudited interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. Information contained herein is presented as at November 25, 2020 unless otherwise indicated.

Description of Business

American Aires Inc. (the "**Company**") was incorporated on May 15, 2012 and organized under the laws of Ontario, Canada. The registered office of the Company is located at 400 Applewood Crescent, unit 100, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 0C3.

The Company is currently engaged in business of production, distribution and sales of electromagnetic protection devices. The Company currently has three principal products: Air Shield Pro, Aires Defender Pro and Aires Guardian and has further products in the development phase.

The Company was formed to further research, develop and distribution devices intended to protect persons from the harmful effects of electromagnetic radiation ("**EMR**") that are emitted by modern electronic devices. Since incorporation, the Company has continued the research and development that was started by the AIREs Human Genome Research Foundation ("**Aires Research**") and has manufactured its products in Europe, and sold its products primarily in North America and elsewhere throughout the world. Aires Research, a non-profit foundation based and governed pursuant to the laws of the Russian Federation, was founded by Igor Serov in 1998 to conduct research in various scientific areas, including controlling the harmful effects of EMR emissions. Mr. Igor Serov and Mr. Dimitry Serov established the Company to further develop the technology being used by the Company and to bring the technology to market.

Highlights

On November 6, 2019, the Company completed its initial public offering (the "Offering") pursuant to a prospectus dated October 2, 2019 (the "Prospectus"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued an aggregate of 25,200,000 common shares (each, a "Share") at a purchase price of \$0.30 per Share for gross proceeds of \$7,560,000. Upon completion of the Offering, the Company had 109,720,000 common shares issued and outstanding, of which 53,778,000 common shares were subject to securities law and contractual escrow requirements. Canaccord Genuity Corp. ("Canaccord") acted as agent on a commercially reasonable efforts basis in respect of the Offering and received a cash commission and corporate finance fee in consideration for its services. In addition, Canaccord received 2,016,000 non-transferable broker warrants to acquire up to 2,016,000 Shares at a price of \$0.30 per Share until November 6, 2021. Proceeds of the Offering will be used for marketing, research and development and intellectual property costs as well as general administrative and working capital purposes. The Company also received approval to list the Company's common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "Exchange" or the "CSE"). The Company's common shares were listed on the CSE on November 5, 2019 and commenced trading on the CSE on November 7, 2019 under the trading symbol "WIFI".

Effective January 1, 2017 the Company entered into amended and restated intellectual property assignment agreements (collectively the "**IP Assignment Agreements**") with each of Dimitry Serov and Igor Serov (the "**Founders**") whereby the Founders transferred the proprietary rights in relation to the intellectual property related to the Company's business of production, distribution and sales of electromagnetic protection devices intended to protect persons from the harmful effects of electromagnetic emissions. More specifically, Dimitry and Igor transferred, among other things, any and all trademarks, intellectual property and other proprietary rights related to products or devices sold under

the trade names or trademarks of: Aires Black Crystal, Aires Shield, Aires Shield Extreme, Aires Defender, Aires Defender Automotive and Aires Defender Infinity. In consideration for the transfer of the intellectual property the Company issued 18,144,000 Common Shares to Dimitry Serov and issued 15,568,340 Common Shares to Igor Serov. Further, in connection with the IP Assignment Agreements certain shareholder loans in the amount of \$173,617 were transferred to the Company by Igor, and the remaining \$50,000 in outstanding shareholder loans were settled in cash. The aggregate fair market value of the intellectual property acquired by the Company, net of shareholder loans forgiven was \$1,512,000. Based on the average life of existing patents held, intellectual property is being amortized over a period of 9 years on a straight-line basis.

On March 31, 2019, the Founders, Serov Holdings Inc. and the Company entered into an agreement to amend transferred shares (the "**Amending Agreement**") in connection with the revaluation of the intellectual property originally transferred from the Founders to the Company pursuant to the IP Assignment Agreements. The Amending Agreement provided for: (i) the reduction of 3,348,000 Common Shares issued to Dimitry Serov; and (ii) the reduction of 2,232,000 Common Shares issued to Igor Serov, both in connection with the transfer of intellectual property pursuant to the IP Assignment Agreements. In connection therewith, Serov Holdings Inc. agreed to surrender for cancellation 5,580,000 Common Shares held by it in order to reflect the agreement by the Founders to reduce the consideration received pursuant to the IP Assignment Agreements.

On January 1, 2017 the Company issued 11,287,560 common shares to Igor Serov, in consideration of past consulting services provided, ascribed a fair value of \$564,378.

On January 2, 2017 the Company entered into consulting agreements (the "**Consulting Agreements**") with Richard Buzbuzian and Jason Monaco, two individuals who are shareholders of the Company (collectively the "**Consultants**") whereby each of the Consultants provide financial, strategic and advisory services to the Company. In consideration for the services rendered during the year ended December 31, 2017, each of the Consultants were paid a fee of \$200,000 plus HST. Additionally, under the terms of the Consulting Agreements each Consultant is to be paid a fee of one percent (1%) of the value of the proceeds raised pursuant to any going public transaction to be paid within ten days of completion of a going public transaction. Each of the two consultants participated in the January 26, 2018 private placement, each subscribing to 8,000,000 Units for subscription proceeds \$400,000. (as described below)

On September 29, 2017 the Company closed a private placement financing of Common Shares of the Company. The offering included the sale of 15,800,000 Common Shares at a price of \$0.05 per Common Shares, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$790,000. Certain finders received a cash commission equal to 10% of the gross proceeds of the private placement.

On January 26, 2018 the Company closed a private placement financing of units of the Company ("**Units**"). The offering included the sale of 26,000,000 Units at a price of \$0.05 per Unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,300,000. Each Unit consisted of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant exercisable into a Common Share at a price of \$0.14 for a period of two (2) years from the date of issuance.

On October 15, 2017 the Company entered into a research and development agreement ("**Research Agreement**") with Aires Human Genome Research Foundation ("**Aires Research**"), a non-profit organization governed by the laws of Russia, to among other things, conduct scientific research related to electromagnetic fields and/or radiation, develop and implement new technology based on its research activities and provide the Company with the results of all its research and development efforts. Mr. Igor Serov, a director of the Company, is the principal of the Aires Research. Any and all intellectual property developed pursuant to the Research Agreement becomes the intellectual property of the Company.

On February 23, 2018 the Company closed a private placement financing of Common Shares of the Company ("**Common Shares**"). The offering included the sale of 2,500,000 Common Shares at a price

of \$0.14 per Common Share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$350,000. Certain finders received a cash commission equal to 10% of the gross proceeds of the private placement.

On May 17, 2018 the Company issued 800,000 Common Shares to two individuals, in consideration for services provided, ascribed a fair value of \$40,000.

Approval of New Design Patent

On October 7, 2020, the Company announced I was granted a design patent from the US Patent and Trademark Office to protect Aires' unique hardware design for the DEFENDER model (issued on September 1, 2020 under US D894,908). The design is also patent protected in Canada, Europe, and the Russian Federation and allows Aires to exclude other manufacturers from making, using, selling, or importing into the US a product like the one that Aires has created. The design patent is granted protection for 15 years.

Addition to Board of Directors

On December 10, 2019, the Company appointed Drew Green is the Chief Executive, President and a Director of INDOCHINO and is an expert in managing fast-paced, high growth companies. A visionary leader, Green has created one of the world's fastest growing apparel brands. Since 2015, he has established significant strategic capital and global alliances that has led to over 500% growth, market leadership and enhanced profitability. Previously nominated as Top 40 Under 40, as well as CEO of the year, Green has been recognized for his accomplishments throughout his career. In 2017, Green was awarded the Innovation in Retail award. In 2018, he was awarded Breakout Retailer of the Year, and was selected as the Entrepreneur of the Year by Ernst and Young, (EY) becoming a member of EY's Entrepreneur of the Year Hall of Fame in 2019.

Upcoming 5G Product Launch

On January 7, 2020, the Company completed the design and development of four new key products designed specifically for the emergence of 5G cellular technology as consumers seek protection from the harmful effects of electromagnetic radiation. With the impact of Covid 19, the new products are expected to be available in Q4 2020.

Distribution Partnerships

On January 16, 2020, the Company announced it had entered into a Best Buy Market Place Agreement dated as of December 5, 2019, and following many weeks of implementation, American Aires' products are now sold online at bestbuy.ca.

On February 14, 2020, the Company announced its products had commenced sales on www.amazon.ca.

On July 28, 2020, the Company announced it had launched sales on www.amazon.com and www.ebay.com.

On September 22, 2020, the Company announces its products were available for sale on www.sears.com and www.kmart.com.

On September 29, 2020, the Company announced that an instalment payment plan was now being offered for large orders.

On October 1, 2020, the Company announced its inclusion on an additional product sales fulfillment platform that allows Aires to deliver to customers directly from a globally recognized leader in online sales and fulfillment.

Call Centre

On January 31, 2020, the Company entered into a call centre service agreement (the "Service Agreement") effective January 28, 2020 with Answer 365, a Canadian call center, pursuant to which Answer 365 will outsource Aires' customer service providing 24 hour support.

Marketing Agreements

On July 8, 2020, the Company announced had engaged Investor Cubed to provide on-going investor relations and shareholder communications services pursuant to an agreement dated July 1, 2020 (the "Agreement").

Pursuant to the Agreement the Company has agreed to pay Investor Cubed a fee of \$7,000 per month for an initial term of twelve months and issue 400,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.35 with 200,000 options vesting ninety days from execution of the agreement and 200,000 options vesting one hundred and eighty days from execution of the Agreement. Further the Company has agreed to pay Investor Cubed a one-time fee of \$7,500 upon execution of the Agreement.

The Agreement replaces the agreement between the Company and Investor Cubed announced on June 15, 2020.

On March 6, 2020, the Company announced is had engaged performance marketing firm, signed March 6, 2020.

Green Space will market Aires' product bundles across various digital channels, leveraging their internal media buying teams, Rolodex of celebrity influencers, and strategic partners. Green Space's unrivalled technology suite includes automated creative and deployment workflows, predictive key metrics, and extensive data-backed advertising funnels that are designed to drive sales and higher conversion.

On July 30, 2020, the Company announced its collaboration with Engage People, an innovative technology company in the loyalty and rewards industry. Aires has become a Technology Partner on the Engage People E-Commerce Platform and starting August 1st, 2020, Engage People will promote all Aires products through Canadian banking loyalty programs, such as TD rewards, Desjardins' loyalty program, RBC rewards and BMO rewards. These major banks will offer to their members the opportunity to buy Aires products in real-time either by redemption with credit card, or membership points.

Business Objectives and Milestones

The business objectives the Company expects to achieve using the available funds are to: (i) complete an initial public offering (the "Offering"); (ii) obtain a listing of the Common Shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange; and (iii) further develop its business and expand to other markets around the world.

The Company invests in improving the efficacy of its product line through continued research by experts and academic institutions. The Company intends to complete two studies through the engagement of a Canadian or Russian university professors, lab staff and university facilities for each study to further refine the application of its technology to ensure efficacy with emerging network protocols and exploring new applications for its technology. Each study will require a team consisting of a university professor and two lab assistants is expected to cost \$200,000 per study (i.e. \$400,000), such costs includes lab time, labour and university costs. Upon completion of the underlying studies, prototypes will be designed, tested, and further refined; incurring an estimated \$100,000 for each study (i.e. \$200,000) in additional research and prototype set up and rework costs. The Company has allocated a further \$5,000 in the aggregate for report costs and miscellaneous costs. These studies are expected to commence in mid 2020.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 vs Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

For the three months ended September 30, 2020 the Company reported a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,505,142 compared with a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$389,599 during the three months ended September 30, 2019. The increase in the loss for the three months ended September 30, 2020 as compared with the net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2019 is primarily driven by increases in consulting and advertising costs, in addition to stock based compensation charges for the current three months ended. The Company continues to focus on scalable efficiency and cost control opportunities when and where possible.

Device sales increased to \$646,564 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 from \$138,207 during the three months ended September 30, 2019, representing a 460% increase over the comparative period. The Company achieved a gross margin of 34.5% during the three months ended September 30, 2020, compared with 32% for three months ended September 30, 2019. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, 69% (three months ended September 30, 2019 - 71%) of sales were to US customers and 16% (three months ended September 30, 2019 - 14%) being sold to customers in Canada. The Company's remaining customers are distributed widely throughout the world.

Advertising and promotion expenses increased during the three months ended September 30, 2020 to \$676,508 from \$49,286 during the three months ended September 30, 2019. Commencing in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2019, the company began the process of investing in marketing in more extensive initiatives to improve product awareness.

Travel expense declined to \$10,082 during the three months ended September 30, 2020 from \$26,214 for the three months ended September 30, 2019, primarily due to travel restrictions in place due to Covid-19.

Office and general expenses increased to \$173,226 for three months ended September 30, 2020, from \$77,713 during the comparative three months ended September 30, 2019, driven by increases in meeting costs, repairs and maintenance and cyclical general consumable expenses associated with the Company's transition to a reporting issuer.

Professional fees declined to \$30,207 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 from \$92,123 for the three months ended September 30, 2019, driven primarily by a decline in the provision of services provided by the Company's auditors and the Company's legal counsel, in the absence of an reporting issuer initiative underway during the comparative period.

Salaries and benefits increased to \$138,003 during the three months ended September 30, 2020 compared with \$103,711 during the three months ended September 30, 2019, driven by staffing adjustments made to accommodate increased business activity.

Consulting fees increased to \$156,510 during the three months ended September 30, 2020 from \$20,250 during the three months ended September 30, 2019, driven by the additions to the management team, including a Chief operating Officer brought on to help manage the growth of the Company.

Stock-based compensation increased to \$413,302 during the three months ended September 30, 2020 from \$nil for the three months ended September 30, 2019, driven by the graded vesting of options granted in December 2019 and February 2020. There were no options issued or outstanding during the comparative three months ended September 30, 2019.

Research and development charges totaled \$27,080 during the three months ended September 30, 2020 compared with \$4,000 as the Company continues to advance and refine its products.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 vs Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 the Company reported a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$5,489,913 compared with a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,241,182 during the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The increase in the loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 as compared with the net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 is primarily driven by increases in consulting and advertising costs, in addition to stock based compensation charges for the current three months ended. The Company continues to focus on scalable efficiency and cost control opportunities when and where possible.

Device sales increased to \$1,537,067 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 from \$477,172 during the nine months ended September 30, 2019, representing a 322% increase over the comparative period. The Company achieved a gross margin of 41.8% during the nine months ended September 30, 2020, compared with 51.9% for nine months ended September 30, 2019, with the decline attributed to sales discounts offered in current period as the Company positions itself to launch its 5G product line. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, 69% (nine months ended September 30, 2019 - 71%) of sales were to US customers and 16% (nine months ended September 30, 2019 - 14%) being sold to customers in Canada. The Company's remaining customers are distributed widely throughout the world.

Advertising and promotion expenses increased during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to \$1,958,644 from \$167,768 during the nine months ended September 30, 2019. Commencing in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2019, the company began the process of investing in marketing in more extensive initiatives to improve product awareness.

Travel expense increased to \$78,340 during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 from \$65,858 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, reflective of corporate travel related to a series of domestic and international investor and marketing conferences. From late March 2020 to the end of the period, travel was curtailed by the Covid-19 worldwide outbreak.

Office and general expenses increased to \$394,588 for nine months ended September 30, 2020, from during the comparative nine months ended September 30, 2019, driven by increases in internet costs required to run the business, increased premiums for directors and officers insurance, meeting costs, repairs and maintenance and cyclical general consumable expenses associated with the Company's transition to a reporting issuer.

Professional fees declined to \$136,353 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 from \$209,092 for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, driven primarily by a decline in the provision of services provided by the Company's auditors and the Company's legal counsel, in the absence of an reporting issuer initiative underway during the comparative period.

Salaries and benefits increased to \$388,927 during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 compared with \$313,977 during the nine months ended September 30, 2019, driven by administrative staffing adjustments.

Consulting fees increased to \$681,896 during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 from \$65,575 during the nine months ended September 30, 2019, driven by the additions to the management team, including a Chief operating Officer brought on to help manage the growth of the Company.

Stock-based compensation increased to \$2,031,499 during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 from \$nil for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, driven by the graded vesting of options granted in December 2019 and February 2020. There were no options issued or outstanding during the comparative nine months ended September 30, 2019.

Research and development charges totaled \$215,285 during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 compared with \$16,000 as the Company continues to advance and refine its products.

On March 31, 2019, the Company cancelled 5,580,000 common shares issued in January 2017 at a value of \$279,000 on acquisition of intellectual property. As the Company retained the intellectual property, \$279,000 was transferred to contributed surplus. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, Company recorded a corresponding impairment charge on the carrying value of its intellectual property totaling \$279,000. There was no such charge during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

To date, the Company has funded manufacturing deposits of \$648,370 against production of its new 5G inventory line, expected to be launched in the fourth quarter of 2020.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company had working capital of \$1,171,096 as at September 30, 2020 (December 31, 2019 – \$3,814,595), and cash and cash equivalent balance of \$215,647 (December 31, 2019 - \$3,198,335).

On November 6, 2019, the Company completed its initial public offering (the "Offering") pursuant to a prospectus dated October 2, 2019 (the "Prospectus"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued an aggregate of 25,200,000 common shares (each, a "Share") at a purchase price of \$0.30 per Share for gross proceeds of \$7,560,000. Upon completion of the Offering, the Company had 109,720,000 common shares issued and outstanding, of which 53,778,000 common shares were subject to securities law and contractual escrow requirements. Canaccord Genuity Corp. ("Canaccord") acted as agent on a commercially reasonable efforts basis in respect of the Offering and received a cash commission and corporate finance fee in consideration for its services. In addition, Canaccord received 2,016,000 non-transferable broker warrants to acquire up to 2,016,000 Shares at a price of \$0.30 per Share until November 6, 2021.

Included in prepaid and sundry receivable is \$274,770 in HST receivable. The Company expects to recover these funds in the fourth quarter of 2020.

The Company has no credit facilities with financial institutions. Accordingly, its financial instruments consist of cash, short-term investments, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Unless otherwise noted, the Company does not expect to be exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments. The Company estimates that the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values because of their short term nature.

At this time, the Company is not anticipating an ongoing profit from operations in the immediate term, therefore it will be dependent on its ability to obtain equity or debt financing for growth. The Company may need additional capital, and may raise additional funds should the board of directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") deem it advisable.

During the current and comparative periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company had negative operating cash flow because its revenues did not exceed its operating expenses. In addition, as a result of the Company's business plans for the development of its products, the Company expects cash flow from operations to be negative until revenues improve to offset its operating expenditures. The Company's cash flow from operations may be affected in the future by expenditures incurred by the Company to continue to develop its products and services. The amounts set out above for use as working capital may be used to offset this anticipated negative operating cash flow.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Application of the Company's accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") requires the Company's management to make certain judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. These estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made.

Critical Judgments Used in Applying Accounting Policies

In the preparation of the financial statements management has made judgments, aside from those that involve estimates, in the process of applying the accounting policies. These judgments can have an effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

Income taxes and recovery of deferred tax assets

The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the relevant authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements.

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves judgments or assessments made by management.

Estimation uncertainty

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

- a) Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.
- b) Depreciation expense is allocated based on assumed useful life of the equipment. Should the useful life differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made to the statement of comprehensive loss.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting Pronouncements Adopted During the Period

IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3")

Amendments to IFRS 3, issued in October 2018, provide clarification on the definition of a business. The amendments permit a simplified assessment to determine whether a transaction should be accounted for as a business combination or as an asset acquisition.

The Company adopted this standard at January 1, 2020 and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1")

Amendments to IAS 1, issued in October 2018, provide clarification on the definition of material and how it should be applied. The amendments also align the definition of material across IFRS and other publications.

The Company adopted this standard at January 1, 2020 and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements..

IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors ("IAS 8")

Amendments to IAS 8, issued in October 2018, provide clarification on the definition of material and how it should be applied. The amendments also align the definition of material across IFRS and other publications.

The Company adopted this standard at January 1, 2020 and there was no material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, an effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company.

Financial Instruments

The following summarizes the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments.

For amounts receivable, subscriptions receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the amount is deemed to reflect the fair value, due to their short-term nature.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the balance sheet are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

- Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
- Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's fair value of cash and cash equivalents under the fair value hierarchy are measured using level 1 inputs.

Financial Risk Factors

The Company's business is subject to certain risks, including but not restricted to risks related to: market risk for securities, future financing risks; going-concern risks; global economy risks; use of proceeds risks; volatility of the Company's share price following a listing on a public exchange and the lack of trading history for the Common Shares; increased costs of being a publicly traded company; limited operating history in an evolving industry and history of losses; lack of brand development; expectations with respect to advancement in technologies; currency fluctuations; interest rates; taxes on the Company and its products; liabilities that are uninsured or uninsurable; economic conditions, dependence on management and conflicts of interest; intellectual property rights; attracting and retaining quality employees; key personnel risk; management of growth; product and services development; expansion risk; breach of confidential information; competition within the technology industry; corporate matters; issuance of debt; third party credit; short term investments; shares reserved for issuance; credit risk; liquidity risk; interest rate risk; and described from time to time in the Company's documents filed with Canadian securities regulatory authorities; and other factors beyond the Company's control.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (including interest rate risk, and foreign exchange rate risk).

Risk management is carried out by the Company's management team with guidance from the Audit Committee under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors also provides regular guidance for overall risk management.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash consists of cash at banks and on hand. The cash has been invested and held with reputable financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. The Company's customer base is well diversified with no reliance on any one client.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due, or can only do so at excessive cost. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or as a result of conditions specific to the Company. As at September 30, 2020, the Company had a cash balance of \$215,647 to settle current liabilities of \$442,264. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as maintenance of liquidity. As the Company does not generate revenue, managing liquidity risk is dependent upon the ability to secure additional financing, controlling expenses, and preserving cash.

Most of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

The Company has cash balances and regularly monitors its cash management policy. As a result, the Company is not subject to significant interest rate risk.

Capital Management

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- (i) To ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and
- (ii) To maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The capital structure is reviewed by Management and the Board of Directors on a regular basis.

The Company considers its capital to be equity, comprising share capital, contributed surplus, and deficit, which at September 30, 2020 totaled \$1,921,849 (December 31, 2019 - \$4,680,263). The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. Information is provided to the Board of Directors of the Company. The Company is not constrained by externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

Related Party Transactions

	Nine Months Ended Sept. 30, 2020 \$	Nine Months Ended Sept. 30, 2019 \$
Remuneration paid for CEO services	172,500	172,500
Remuneration paid for CFO services	22,500	22,500

The Company defines key management as the Company's Directors and Officers of the Company.

As at September 30, 2020, amounts due to CEO totaled \$37,500 (December 31, 2019 - \$50,000) pertaining to amounts payable for key management remuneration, and reimbursement of expenses paid on behalf of the Company. Included in prepaid sundry receivables is \$7,005 (December 31, 2019 - \$6,532), pertaining to expense advances.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company paid \$15,000 and \$45,000, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$nil) in consulting fees to Drew Green, a director of the Company. Included in prepaid and sundry receivables was \$5,000 (December 31, 2019 - \$nil) in relation to these fees.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company paid \$35,000 and \$95,538, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$25,000 and \$75,000, respectively) in

consulting fees to Igor Serov, a director of the Company. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities was \$15,000 (December 31, 2019 - \$20,000) in relation to these fees.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company expensed \$9,000 and \$24,000 respectively, (three months and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$7,500 and \$22,500, respectively) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. and DSA Corporate Services Inc. ("Marrelli Group") and for:

- Robert D.B. Suttie, President of Marrelli Support, to act as Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company;
- Regulatory filing services.
- Corporate secretarial services

The Marrelli Group is also reimbursed for out of pocket expenses.

As of September 30, 2020, the Marrelli Group was owed \$1,696 (December 31, 2019 - \$7,500). These amounts are included in accounts payable.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company expensed \$17,848 and \$39,079, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 - \$25,000 and \$101,567) for legal services provided by a firm, a partner of which is a director of the Company. As at September 30, 2020, \$9,431 (December 31, 2019 - \$12,691) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The above noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

Events Occurring after the Reporting Date

The outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company in future periods.

Risks and Uncertainties

The success of the Company is dependent, among other things, on obtaining sufficient funding to enable the Company to develop its business. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and development of its projects with the possible loss of such properties. The Company will require new capital to continue to operate its business, and there is no assurance that capital will be available when needed, if at all. It is likely such additional capital will be raised through the issuance of additional equity, which will result in dilution to the Company's shareholders.

The operations of the Company may require licenses and permits from various local, provincial and federal governmental authorities. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain all necessary licenses and permits that may be required to carry out development of its business or operations.

Certain directors or proposed directors of the Company are also directors, officers or shareholders of other companies. Such associations may give rise to conflicts of interest from time to time. The directors of the Company are required by law to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the Company and to disclose any interest, which they may have in any project opportunity of the Company. If a conflict of interest arises at a meeting of the board of directors, any director in a conflict will disclose his interest and abstain from voting on such matter. In determining whether or not the Company will participate in any project or opportunity, the directors will primarily consider the degree of risk to which the Company may be exposed and its financial position at that time.

The Company does not have a historical track record of operating upon which investors may rely. Consequently, investors will have to rely on the expertise of the Company's management. The Company does not have a history of earnings or the provision of return on investment, and there is no assurance that it will produce revenue, operate profitably or provide a return on investment in the future.

Dependence on Key Employees

The Company's business and operations are dependent on retaining the services of a small number of key employees. The success of the Company is, and will continue to be, to a significant extent, dependent on the expertise and experience of these employees. The loss of one or more of these employees could have a materially adverse effect on the Company. The Company does not maintain insurance on any of its key employees.

The Company has a strong management team with significant experience in the development of EMR technology. The founder of the Company, Mr. Igor Serov, is well respected in the industry and has won numerous awards for his research and development in the field of EMR technology. Mr. Igor Serov is a valuable asset for management and other development team members. Accountability and oversight of the Company rests with the Board. The Board consists of the ideal mix of technology and capital market expertise so as to drive the value and performance of the Company from both a development standpoint and a shareholder value perspective. The Company will continue to evaluate and potentially expanded its management team to oversee the business development activities of the Company and perform all core functions.

Competitive Conditions

The markets for the Company's products are competitive and rapidly changing, and a number of companies offer products similar to the Company's products and target similar customers. The Company believes its ability to compete depends upon many factors within and outside its control, including the timely development and introduction of new products and product enhancements; product functionality, performance, price and reliability; customer service and support; sales and marketing efforts; and the introduction of new products and services by competitors.

At the global level, there are companies with similar products on the market. Some examples of competitors include: Pong, Sar Shield and Bodywell. However, the Company does not intend to focus on technology or products that other companies use or are developing.

In addition, the Company believes it has a first mover advantage in the equity markets as to the Company's knowledge there are currently no other publicly listed EMR technology companies. However, it is expected that there may be a number of other companies intending to enter into the public markets in the near future.

Potential Dilution

The issue of common shares of the Company upon the exercise of the options and warrants will dilute the ownership interest of the Company's current shareholders. The Company may also issue additional option and warrants or additional common shares from time to time in the future. If it does so, the ownership interest of the Company's then current shareholders could also be diluted.

Current Global Financial Conditions and Trends

Securities of technology companies in public markets have experienced substantial volatility in the past, often based on factors unrelated to the financial performance or prospects of the companies involved. These factors include macroeconomic developments in Canada and globally, and market perceptions of the attractiveness of particular industries. The price of the securities of Companies in the technology sector are also significantly affected by proposed and newly enacted laws and regulations, currency exchange fluctuation and the political environment in the local, provincial and federal jurisdictions in which the Company does business. The economy remains in a period of volatility, primarily driven by the worldwide impact of Covid-19 and an uncertain socioeconomic and political climate in the United States. Significant volatility is expected in the near to mid term, the potential impact of which upon the Company is unknown at this time.

Management's Responsibility for Financial Information

The Company's financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management, and have been approved by the Board of Directors. The financial statements were prepared by the Company's management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The financial statements include certain amounts based on the use of estimates and assumptions. Management has established these amounts in a reasonable manner, in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects.

Forward Looking Statements

This MD&A contains "forward-looking information" within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws (forward-looking information being collectively hereinafter referred to as "forward-looking statements"). Such forward-looking statements are based on expectations, estimates and projections as at the date of this MD&A. Any statements that involve discussions with respect to predictions, expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance (often but not always using phrases such as "expects", "is expected", "anticipates", "plans", "budget", "scheduled", "forecasts", "estimates", "believes" or "intends", or variations of such words and phrases (including negative and grammatical variations), or stating that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "should", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved) are not statements of historical fact and may be forward-looking statements and are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements and information concerning: the intentions, plans and future actions of the Company; statements relating to the business and future activities of the Company after the date of this MD&A; market position, ability to compete and future financial or operating performance of the Company after the date of this MD&A; anticipated developments in operations of the Company; the timing and amount of funding required to execute the Company's business plans; capital expenditures; the effect on the Company of any changes to existing or new legislation or policy or government regulation; the length of time required to obtain permits, certifications and approvals; the availability of labour; estimated budgets; currency fluctuations; requirements for additional capital; limitations on insurance coverage; the timing and possible outcome of litigation in future periods; the timing and possible outcome of regulatory and permitting matters; goals; strategies; future growth; the adequacy of financial resources; and other events or conditions that may occur in the future.

Forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs of the Company's management, as well as on assumptions, which such management believes to be reasonable based on information available at the time such statements were made. However, by their nature, forward-looking statements are based on assumptions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors which could cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, related to the following: operational risks; regulation and permitting; evolving markets; industry growth; uncertainty of new business models; speed of introduction of products and services to the marketplace; undetected flaws; risks of operation in urban areas; marketing risks; geographical expansion; limited operating history; substantial capital requirements; history of losses; reliance on management and key employees; management of growth; risk associated with foreign operations in other countries; risks associated with acquisitions; electronic communication security risks; insurance coverage; tax risk; currency fluctuations; conflicts of interest; competitive markets; uncertainty and adverse changes in the economy; reliance on components and raw materials; change in technology; quality of products and services; maintenance of technology infrastructure; privacy protection; development costs; product defects; insufficient research and development funding; uncertainty related to exportation; legal proceedings; reliance on business partners; protection of intellectual property rights; infringement by the Company of intellectual property rights; resale of shares; market for securities; dividends; and global financial conditions.

The lists of risk factors set out in this MD&A or in the Company's other public disclosure documents are not exhaustive of the factors that may affect any forward-looking statements of the Company. Forward-looking statements are statements about the future and are inherently uncertain. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of the matters set out in this MD&A generally and certain economic and business factors, some of which may be beyond the control of the Company. In addition, the global financial and credit markets have experienced significant debt and equity market and commodity price volatility which could have a particularly significant, detrimental and unpredictable effect on forward-looking statements. The Company does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update any forward-looking statements, other than as required by applicable law. For all of these reasons, the Company's securityholders should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company is available in the prospectus on www.sedar.ca